
 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
October 4, 2023 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 

Legislative Conference Room, 1st Floor 
Agenda 

 
Call to Order and Introductions 

  

Attendance 

 IDA Board Members 

Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, M. Sauerbrey, T. Monell, E. Knolles, 
J. Ward, M. Townsend 

Excused:   

Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Schnabl, J. Meagher, L. Tinney 

 

Privilege of the Floor   

 
Approval of Minutes   

A. September 6, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes 

 

 

Financials 

A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 

C. Transaction Detail 

D. Accounts Receivable 

 

ED&P Update:  L. Tinney Report 

       

  
New Business:  C. Curtis 

A. Suneast Valley Solar LLC  

1. Public Hearing Transcript 

2. Resolution 

B. Arteast Café LLC  

1. Sales Tax Exemption Application 

2. Resolution 
C. Seasons II LLC 

1. Sales Tax Exemption Application 

2. Resolution 

 

 

Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  
 A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 

1. Audit Committee Report:  M. Townsend, E. Knolles, J. Ward 

a.  No report 

2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, M. Townsend, E. Knolles 

Draft%20IDA%20Meeting%20Minutes%20Sep2023.pdf
Suneast%20Valley%20Solar%20Public%20Hearing%20-%20%20Transcript%20-%209-27-23%20(Index%20Page%20to%20be%20Corrected).pdf
Suneast%20Valley%20Solar%20-%20Final%20Resolution%20w%20Exhibit%20-%2010-4-23.pdf
Arteast%20Cafe%20LLC%20-%20Sales%20Tax%20Exemption%20Application.pdf


 

a.  Affirm C. Curtis Salary Vote:  increase of 6% to $58,419 

     3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, M. Townsend, J. Ward   

a.  TCIDA Budget – recommending approval 
     4.  Loan Committee:  J. Ward, K. Dougherty, D. Barton, E. Knolles 

a.  No report 

      5.  Railroad Committee:  M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 

  a.  No report 

 

     

PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 

     1.  Best Bev LLC - $1,261,733.77/Authorized $1,619,751.00 

     2.  RB Robinson - $36,231.89/Authorized $55,990.00 

     3.  231 Main LLC – Report forthcoming 

      

      

Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) 
 DR-4567 Planning Grant – Richford Railroad 

      1. Approved; Contract Executed; Study in Progress by Larson Design Group 

B. ARC Grant Application – Engineering Design Lounsberry Industrial Hub     
 Buildings - Approved 

 1. Approved – Larson Design Group awarded 

C.  ESD Grant Application – Municipal Water Extension to Raymond Hadley  

1. Approved; Contract Executed; Study in Progress by Larson Design Group 

 D.  ESD Water Tank – ESD AB017  

  1. Reimbursement ($350,000) forthcoming  
 E.  Local Meat Capacity Grant – Reed Brook Meats application submitted 7-14-23 

 F.  Blodgett Road – Application submitted by SWCD 

       

 

 

Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 
105 

 

Next Meeting:  Wednesday November 1, 2023       
     
 

 



 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
September 6, 2023 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 

Legislative Conference Room, 1st Floor 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
I. Call to Order and Introductions: Ms. Ceccherelli called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm. 

  
II. Attendance 

  IDA Board Members 
Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, M. Sauerbrey (arrived at 4:51 pm), T. Monell, E. 
Knolles, J. Ward, M. Townsend 
Excused:   
Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Schnabl, J. Meagher, L. Tinney, G. Mahler 
 

III. Privilege of the Floor: None   
 

IV. Approval of Minutes   
A. August 2, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes 

Motion to approve August 2, 2023 Regular Meeting minutes, as written. (T. Monell, E. 
Knolles) 
       Aye – 6  Abstain – 0 

         No – 0  Carried 
B. August 21, 2023 Loan Committee Meeting Minutes 

Motion to approve August 21, 2023 Loan Committee Meeting minutes, as written. (T. 
Monell, K. Knolles) 
       Aye – 6  Abstain – 0  
       No – 0  Carried 
   

 
 

V. Financials 
A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 
C. Transaction Detail 
D. Accounts Receivable 

Ms. Ceccherelli noted that the budget is due at the end of October. Ms. Curtis will schedule 
a finance committee meeting before the next regular board meeting. 
Motion to acknowledge financials, as written. (J. Ward, K. Gillette) 
       Aye – 6  Abstain – 0 
       No – 0  Carried 

 
VI. ED&P Update:  L. Tinney Report 

Ms. Tinney updated the board on the following items: 

• The memorandum of understanding is in place between the county and the IDA for the 

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/DRAFT%20TCIDA%20Regular%20Board%20Meeting%20Minutes%208-7-23.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/Draft%20Loan%20Committee%20Minutes%208-21-2023.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/BALANCE%20SHEET%208-31-23.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/P&L%208-31-23.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/TRANSACTION%20DETAIL%20AUG%202023.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/ACCOUNTS%20RECEIVABLE%20OUTSTANDING%20ITEMS.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/L%20Tinney%20%20-%20IDA%20report%202023%20September.pdf


 

Village of Owego DRI administration fee. 

• The two Restore NY projects in the Village of Owego, Fuddy Duddy’s and Tioga Trails, 
continue to move forward. 

• The Neighborhood Depot CDBG project continues to move forward. They are working 
on signing a contract with the contractor. 

• 25 potential projects have been submitted for the Village of Waverly New York Forward 
funding. The Local Planning Committee will meet next week to review the projects and 
select which ones will move forward. 

• The potential housing project in the Village of Waverly has been pushed back until 
spring. 

• The ConnectAll broadband project in the Town of Nichols has been completed. 

• The developers that were interested in the Liberty Street properties in the Village of 
Owego have backed out and are no longer interested in the properties.  

• The New York Main Street project in the Village of Candor is in the final stages. 

• The Land Bank now owns 81 North Ave in the Village of Owego. The Land Bank 
submitted an application for funding from the New York Main Street program for 
upgrades to the building. 

• Education Workforce Coordinator S. Lanning held the Talent Supply Table meeting, 
which was well attended by all stakeholders. Currently, he is working on forging a 
partnership between the career center and the Spencer Van-Etten school district to 
have a representative from the career center be in the schools to meet with students. 

• The department worked with the Chamber to hold a lenders roundtable event for local 
funders, as well as a non-profit lenders roundtable. Both sessions were well attended.  

• Planning Director E. Jardine continues to work on the county strategic plan and the 
hazard mitigation plan.  

• Sustainability Manager E. Pratt continues to work on holding E-waste events, 
educational videos, and the solid waste management plan. 

• The hotel motel tax will remain the same at 4%. The legislature will approve this on 
September 12.       

  
VII. New Business:  C. Curtis 

A. Lease Request: Verizon is requesting to lease IDA property along the railroad in Owego. RJ 
Corman has approved the location of the wire behind the Owego Apalachin School District. 
Ms. Curtis presented an annual lease of $900, increasing annually with CPI.  
Motion to approve lease agreement with Verizon for $900, with payment increasing 
annually with CPI. (E. Knolles, T. Monell) 
       Aye – 6  Abstain – 0  
       No – 0  Carried 

B. Suneast Valley Solar LLC: Sun East Valley Solar submitted an amended PILOT application 
for their potential solar project on Monstrose Turnpike, Owego. A PILOT application was 
originally submitted last year.  
1. Amended PILOT Application 
2. Inducement Resolution 
3. Real Property Tax Abatement Projection: The sales tax exemption that Sun East Valley 

Solar is requesting is $3,077,211, mortgage tax exemption request of $248,843. 
Estimated real property tax abatement will be $209,900. The inducement resolution 

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/VERIZON%20LEASE%20REQUEST%20Owego%20%20Harford%20RxR%20Crossing%20near%20Browns%20Lane%20to%20Owego%20Free%20Academy.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/SUNEAST%20VALLEY%20SOLAR%20LLC%20%20-%20PILOT%20App%20Revised%2008.18.23.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/SUNEAST%20VALLEY%20SOLAR%20INDUCEMENT%20Resolution%20-%20App.%20Accept%20and%20P.%20Hrg.%20Auth%20-%209-6-23.pdf
file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/Suneast%20Valley%20Solar%20Real%20Property%20&%20Abatement%20Projection.xlsx


 

states that the PILOT payment will be $10,000 per megawatt, with a 2% annual 
increase. The project will be a total of 20 megawatts. Mr. Ward noted that the 
application listed a payment of $6,000 per megawatt, not $10,000. Ms. Curtis will reach 
out to Sun East Valley Solar to confirm that the IDA will pass an inducement resolution 
of $10,000 per megawatt, not $6,000. A new application fee was collected from Sun 
East Valley Solar. Ms. Curtis will perform another cost benefit analysis. Ms. Curtis will 
notify the Town and the school district of the changes.  
Motion to approve the resolution accepting the PILOT application from Sun East 
Valley Solar, and set the public hearing. (E. Knolles, T. Monell). 
       Aye – 7  Abstain – 0 
       No – 0  Carried 

 
VIII. Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  

  A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 
1. Audit Committee Report:  M. Townsend, E. Knolles, J. Ward 

a.  No report 
2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, M. Townsend, E. Knolles 

a. Governance Committee Meeting was held on August 25th for personnel 
annual review 

       3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, M. Townsend, J. Ward   
a.  No report 

       4.  Loan Committee:  J. Ward, K. Dougherty, D. Barton, E. Knolles 
a.  HeaHea Retreat – Loan disbursement - RBEG $100,000 & IRP $62,500 
Motion to affirm email vote of the loan disbursement of the HeaHea 
Retreat loan consisting of RBEG funds $100,000 and IRP funds $62,500. 
(T. Monell, J. Ward) 
     Aye – 7  Abstain – 0 
     No – 0  Carried  
b.  Broad Street Barber Shop façade loan paid in full. 
c.  Loan Balance Projection: Ms. Curtis shared a loan balance projection 
spreadsheet with the board. Mr. Ward suggests looking at a projection 
each time a loan is considered to ensure enough funds are available. 
Discussion ensued regarding possible options to ensure the loan program 
is not underfunded, including repurposing funds that are currently 
dedicated to the façade loan program, and finding alternate funding 
sources, such as ARC. Discussion also ensued the future of keeping the loan 
program. Ms. Tinney voiced her support for keeping the loan program 
available, especially given the current interest rates that traditional banks 
are offering. Mr. Ward concurred. 

        5.  Railroad Committee:  M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 
    a.  No report 

IX. PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update: 

      1.  Best Bev LLC - $1,261,733.77/Authorized $1,619,751.00 
      2.  RB Robinson - $36,231.89/Authorized $55,990.00 
      
      

file://///tioganet.co.tioga.ny.us/Group/IDA/IDA%20Agendas%20&%20Minutes/2023/September%202023/2023%20LOAN%20FUND%20BALANCE%20&%20PROJECTION.xlsx


 

X. Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) 
 DR-4567 Planning Grant – Richford Railroad 

       1. Approved; Contract Executed; Study in Progress by Larson Design Group 
B. ARC Grant Application – Engineering Design Lounsberry Industrial Hub Buildings -

 Approved 
1. Approved – Proposals Received: Ms. Curtis reported that proposals from Hunt, 
Fagan, and Delta all came in at higher price point than Larson Design Group’s. 
Motion to authorize acceptance of low bid from Larson Design Group for the 
engineering design for the Lounsberry Industrial Hub Buildings. (T. Monell, K. 
Gillette) 
      Aye – 7  Abstain – 0 
      No – 0  Carried 

C.  ESD Grant Application – Municipal Water Extension to Raymond Hadley  
1. Approved; Contract Executed; Study in Progress by Larson Design Group. 

Discussion ensued regarding the options that are being explored as a part of the study, 
including extending the municipal water from Van Etten, amongst others, and the impact 
that it will have for Raymond Hadley and the local municipalities.  

  D.  ESD Water Tank – ESD AB017  
1. Reimbursement ($350,000) forthcoming: Ms. Curtis noted that she is working 
with ESD to submit all required documentation and is expecting the 
reimbursement to come soon. 

  E.  Local Meat Capacity Grant – Reed Brook Meats application submitted 7-14-23 
  F.  Blodgett Road – Application submitted by SWCD 
       
 
 

XI. Motion to move into Executive Session at 5:12 pm pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 
105 to discuss personnel matters. (T. Monell, K. Gillette) 
 
Motion to adjourn Executive Session at 5:25 pm. 
 
Motion to approve L. Tinney’s continued stipend of $2,125 per month. (M. Townsend, E. 
Knolles) 
       Aye – 7  Abstain – 0  

        No – 0  Carried 
         

 
XII. Next Meeting:  Wednesday October 4, 2023  

 
XIII. Adjournment: Mr. Monell motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:30 pm.    

 



Sep 30, 23 Sep 30, 22 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
CD Site Dev Com Bank 158 100,501.19 0.00 100,501.19
CD Site Dev Com Bank 156 100,501.18 0.00 100,501.18
CD Site Dev Com Bank 155 100,501.18 0.00 100,501.18
Restricted Cash Accounts

COVID-19 4,509.07 5,417.05 -907.98
Community- Facade Improvement 240,163.32 224,998.18 15,165.14
USDA Funds

CCTC- Loan Loss Reserve 40,499.64 40,488.50 11.14
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 70,703.60 132,694.25 -61,990.65
TSB- RBEG 67,150.48 157,246.35 -90,095.87

Total USDA Funds 178,353.72 330,429.10 -152,075.38

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 423,026.11 560,844.33 -137,818.22

CCTC- CDs
Site Development

Site Development 2441 0.00 100,262.00 -100,262.00
Site Development 2440 0.00 100,149.67 -100,149.67
Site Development 2439 0.00 100,149.67 -100,149.67

Total Site Development 0.00 300,561.34 -300,561.34

Land Acquisition (879) 553,069.56 549,763.55 3,306.01
Capital Improvement (284) 325,351.58 323,406.76 1,944.82

Total CCTC- CDs 878,421.14 1,173,731.65 -295,310.51

Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
TSB-Owego Gardens 597,322.97 4,313,396.61 -3,716,073.64
TSB-Crown Cork and Seal 105.67 105.67 0.00
Community- BestBuy PILOT Acct. 369.98 369.98 0.00

Total Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc 597,798.62 4,313,872.26 -3,716,073.64

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB ICS 0.00 500,720.38 -500,720.38
TSB- checking 185,171.87 23,312.80 161,859.07
TSB- general fund 25,788.12 25,764.04 24.08

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 210,959.99 549,797.22 -338,837.23

Total Checking/Savings 2,411,709.41 6,598,245.46 -4,186,536.05

Other Current Assets
COVID-19 ERLP

C-7-A 1,349.43 10,682.85 -9,333.42
C-5-A 210.86 3,736.44 -3,525.58
C-4-A 288.14 3,697.91 -3,409.77
C-1-A 0.00 11,871.66 -11,871.66

Total COVID-19 ERLP 1,848.43 29,988.86 -28,140.43

Accounts Receivable 1300.01 746,453.05 746,453.05 0.00
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00
Commercial Facade Loan Program

Loan Rec - 2017-01-C 6,875.00 13,750.00 -6,875.00
Loan Rec - 2018-01-C -5.00 1,770.02 -1,775.02
Loan Rec - 2017-02-C 1,622.41 8,111.17 -6,488.76

Total Commercial Facade Loan Program 8,492.41 23,631.19 -15,138.78

RBEG
RBEG 2023-01-A 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
Loan Rec - RBEG 2019 -06 49,852.34 57,412.95 -7,560.61

Total RBEG 149,852.34 57,412.95 92,439.39

IRP 4
IRP 4 2023-01-A 62,500.00 0.00 62,500.00
Loan Rec 2021-02-A 9,117.22 12,540.50 -3,423.28
Loan Rec 2021-01-A 63,078.89 69,844.27 -6,765.38
Loan Rec 2019-07-A 33,956.48 35,810.39 -1,853.91
Loan Rec - 2019 - 06A 62,315.20 71,765.96 -9,450.76
Loan Rec 2018-02-A 0.00 4,071.45 -4,071.45
Loan Rec 2018-01-A 52,019.05 55,802.35 -3,783.30
Loan Rec 2017-04-A 27,210.45 29,208.61 -1,998.16
Loan Rec 2017-01-A 9,806.52 12,499.78 -2,693.26
Loan Rec 2009-02-A 48,251.58 48,851.58 -600.00

Total IRP 4 368,255.39 340,394.89 27,860.50

Total Other Current Assets 1,239,901.62 1,162,880.94 77,020.68

Total Current Assets 3,651,611.03 7,761,126.40 -4,109,515.37

Fixed Assets
Land-Rizzuto 78,395.16 78,395.16 0.00
Land- Cavataio 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Land-general 601,707.05 601,707.05 0.00

5:03 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
10/02/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2023
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Sep 30, 23 Sep 30, 22 $ Change

Land-Louns
Lopke 8,993.03 8,993.03 0.00
Town of Nichols 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
Berry 2,452.20 2,452.20 0.00
Hess 259,561.43 259,561.43 0.00
Land-Louns - Other 139,612.53 139,612.53 0.00

Total Land-Louns 430,619.19 430,619.19 0.00

Land 434 376,800.36 376,800.36 0.00
Railroad Improvements 1,979,330.50 1,979,330.50 0.00
Z Accumulated Depreciation -1,257,126.24 -1,237,003.24 -20,123.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,212,226.02 2,232,349.02 -20,123.00

TOTAL ASSETS 5,863,837.05 9,993,475.42 -4,129,638.37

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

PILOT Payments
V&S New York Galvanizing 32,186.91 0.00 32,186.91
Spencer-Tioga Solar 95,084.00 93,220.00 1,864.00

Gateway Owego, LLC 1,900.00 1,800.00 100.00

Midwestern Pet Foods, Inc. 0.00 28,097.18 -28,097.18

Crown Cork and Seal 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00

Nichols Cross Dock 143,632.71 0.00 143,632.71

Owego Gardens 24,488.00 24,009.00 479.00

CNYOG 0.00 3,296,239.08 -3,296,239.08

Best Buy PP 0.00 570,000.00 -570,000.00

Total PILOT Payments 597,291.62 4,313,365.26 -3,716,073.64

Total Other Current Liabilities 597,291.62 4,313,365.26 -3,716,073.64

Total Current Liabilities 597,291.62 4,313,365.26 -3,716,073.64

Long Term Liabilities
Tioga County COVID-19 ERLP 5,569.84 34,876.67 -29,306.83
Loan Pay- IRP 4 181,558.10 191,977.33 -10,419.23
Loan Pay- IRP 3 149,722.87 160,457.30 -10,734.43
Loan Pay- IRP 2 78,342.87 89,784.03 -11,441.16
Loan Pay- IRP 1 30,507.49 38,382.80 -7,875.31

Total Long Term Liabilities 445,701.17 515,478.13 -69,776.96

Total Liabilities 1,042,992.79 4,828,843.39 -3,785,850.60

Equity
Board Designated Funds 1,406,302.63 1,406,302.63 0.00
1110 · Retained Earnings 3,694,570.69 4,536,718.32 -842,147.63
Net Income -280,029.06 -778,388.92 498,359.86

Total Equity 4,820,844.26 5,164,632.03 -343,787.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 5,863,837.05 9,993,475.42 -4,129,638.37
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Jan - Sep 23 Jan - Sep 22 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Loan Interest Income
COVID-19 C-7-A 121.29 278.48 -157.19
COVID-19 C-5-A 34.88 98.07 -63.19
COVID-19 C-1-A 268.61 179.21 89.40
COVID-19 C-2-A 0.00 112.92 -112.92
COVID-19 C-4-A 32.20 95.47 -63.27
RBEG 2019 -06 1,590.97 1,816.07 -225.10
IRP 2

2011-03-A 0.00 27.05 -27.05

Total IRP 2 0.00 27.05 -27.05

IRP 3
2007-08-A 0.00 181.93 -181.93

Total IRP 3 0.00 181.93 -181.93

IRP 4
2019 - 06A 1,988.72 2,267.55 -278.83
2021-02-A 220.31 199.03 21.28
2021-01-A 1,240.67 1,524.25 -283.58
2019-07-A 1,215.30 1,442.67 -227.37
2018-02-A 35.13 142.72 -107.59
2018-01-A 1,704.90 2,083.40 -378.50
2017-04-A 843.51 1,135.25 -291.74
2017-05-A 0.00 19.41 -19.41
2017-01-A 207.79 228.83 -21.04

Total IRP 4 7,456.33 9,043.11 -1,586.78

Loan Interest Income - Other 0.00 29.35 -29.35

Total Loan Interest Income 9,504.28 11,861.66 -2,357.38

Loan Program Fee
Facade 0.00 300.00 -300.00
IRP 4 1,625.00 300.00 1,325.00

Total Loan Program Fee 1,625.00 600.00 1,025.00

Loan Late Fee
COVID-19 C-5-A 17.30 0.00 17.30
COVID-19 C-1-A 216.50 129.90 86.60
2016-02-C 0.00 104.15 -104.15
2017-01-A 21.60 0.00 21.60
2018-01-C 5.00 0.00 5.00

Total Loan Late Fee 260.40 234.05 26.35

Loan Administrative Fee 658.13 134.37 523.76

4110 · Grants
Workforce Coordinator 25,198.49 0.00 25,198.49
DRI-HCR 207,555.37 0.00 207,555.37

Total 4110 · Grants 232,753.86 0.00 232,753.86

Interest Income-
Interest Income - TSB COVID19 1.71 111.05 -109.34
CCTC- CD Site Development 2441 239.61 0.00 239.61
CCTC- CD Site Development 2440 50.59 0.00 50.59
CCTC- CD Site Development 2439 50.59 0.00 50.59
Interest Income- TSB ICS 0.00 528.97 -528.97
Community- Facade Improvement 15.63 15.84 -0.21
CCTC Loan Loss Reserve Account 8.11 9.07 -0.96
TSB- checking 285.17 26.06 259.11
TSB-general fund 19.71 14.84 4.87
TSB- IRP 4 137.09 20.06 117.03

5:04 PM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
10/02/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through September 2023
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Jan - Sep 23 Jan - Sep 22 $ Change

TSB- RBEG 158.44 23.01 135.43
TSB- marketing 0.00 0.04 -0.04

Total Interest Income- 966.65 748.94 217.71

Leases/Licenses
RR leases -13.78 0.00 -13.78
Leases/Licenses - Other 15,649.57 12,437.22 3,212.35

Total Leases/Licenses 15,635.79 12,437.22 3,198.57

OHRy
freight 31,987.34 57,741.90 -25,754.56

Total OHRy 31,987.34 57,741.90 -25,754.56

4170 · PILOT Program Fees
Best Bev 50,308.61 0.00 50,308.61
Sales Tax Exemption App Fee 2,645.00 0.00 2,645.00
SunEast Valley Solar 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Tioga Downs 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

Total 4170 · PILOT Program Fees 56,953.61 2,500.00 54,453.61

Total Income 350,345.06 86,258.14 264,086.92

Expense
Grant Expense

Richford Railroad 1,265.00 0.00 1,265.00
Raymond Hadley Water 1,617.00 0.00 1,617.00
Workforce Coodinator 25,198.49 0.00 25,198.49
DRI-HCR 205,407.73 0.00 205,407.73

Total Grant Expense 233,488.22 0.00 233,488.22

Marketing 0.00 294.50 -294.50
Education

Curtis 0.00 100.00 -100.00

Total Education 0.00 100.00 -100.00

Loan Admin Fee
IRP 4 80.40 134.37 -53.97
Loan Admin Fee - Other 124.47 0.00 124.47

Total Loan Admin Fee 204.87 134.37 70.50

Loan Program Expense
Marketing 237.50 370.50 -133.00
Loan Program Expense - Other 86.50 223.85 -137.35

Total Loan Program Expense 324.00 594.35 -270.35

6120 · Bank Service Charges 71.80 10.00 61.80

6160 · Dues and Subscriptions 1,924.00 1,769.00 155.00
Employee benefit

IRA Company Match 474.25 709.74 -235.49

Total Employee benefit 474.25 709.74 -235.49

6180 · Insurance
Crime (Smith Brothers) 636.00 0.00 636.00
WC (Utica) 280.00 630.00 -350.00
Travel/Accident (Hartford) 0.00 750.00 -750.00
D & O (Philadelphia Ins. Co) 3,696.00 3,483.00 213.00
6190 · Disability (First Rehab Life) 375.29 388.80 -13.51
Employee Health (SSA) 5,374.66 4,584.39 790.27

6185 · Property & Liability (Dryden) 12,458.71 11,224.42 1,234.29
RR Liability (Steadfast) 7,004.47 29,055.60 -22,051.13
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Total 6180 · Insurance 29,825.13 50,116.21 -20,291.08

6200 · Interest Expense
6205 · Loan Int Exp Covid 646.42 713.23 -66.81
6220 · Loan Interest

IRP 1 383.83 0.00 383.83
IRP 2 897.84 0.00 897.84
IRP 3 1,604.57 0.00 1,604.57
IRP 4 1,919.77 2,022.93 -103.16

Total 6220 · Loan Interest 4,806.01 2,022.93 2,783.08

6200 · Interest Expense - Other 0.00 3,183.77 -3,183.77

Total 6200 · Interest Expense 5,452.43 5,919.93 -467.50

Lounsberry land 0.00 3,120.00 -3,120.00
6240 · Miscellaneous 1,115.00 1,160.00 -45.00
6550 · Office Supplies 549.90 0.00 549.90

6560 · Payroll Expenses
Payroll Expenses - HSA 1,350.00 2,100.00 -750.00
6560 · Payroll Expenses - Other 43,787.08 41,531.38 2,255.70

Total 6560 · Payroll Expenses 45,137.08 43,631.38 1,505.70

6270 · Professional Fees
BiziLife LLC 4,868.50 4,675.00 193.50
Ec Dev Specialist Position 10,000.00 15,000.00 -5,000.00
Administrative Services

Tinney 17,875.00 19,125.00 -1,250.00

Total Administrative Services 17,875.00 19,125.00 -1,250.00

6650 · Accounting
Jan Nolis 1,220.00 1,385.00 -165.00

6650 · Accounting - Other 8,500.00 7,600.00 900.00

Total 6650 · Accounting 9,720.00 8,985.00 735.00

6280 · Legal Fees
Loan Program Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
6280 · Legal Fees - Other 28,540.55 32,524.00 -3,983.45

Total 6280 · Legal Fees 28,540.55 32,524.00 -3,983.45

6270 · Professional Fees - Other 962.00 3,848.00 -2,886.00

Total 6270 · Professional Fees 71,966.05 84,157.00 -12,190.95

6670 · Program Expense
Water Tower 237,904.52 668,657.90 -430,753.38

Total 6670 · Program Expense 237,904.52 668,657.90 -430,753.38

Property Taxes
Stanton Hill 9.64A Town Lot 222.30 206.68 15.62
96 · Smith Creek Rd 27.48 25.55 1.93
540 · Stanton Hill 168.24 156.42 11.82
Spring St 0.28 0.27 0.01
Berry Road (47) 141.77 131.81 9.96
Carmichael Road 7.78 58.26 -50.48
Smith Creek Road 23.55 21.90 1.65
Glenmary Drive 10.81 10.10 0.71
Metro Road 9.01 8.42 0.59

Total Property Taxes 611.22 619.41 -8.19

Recording fees 390.00 0.00 390.00
6770 · Supplies 568.20 953.28 -385.08
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6350 · Travel & Ent
6380 · Travel 242.32 0.00 242.32
6350 · Travel & Ent - Other 125.13 2,699.99 -2,574.86

Total 6350 · Travel & Ent 367.45 2,699.99 -2,332.54

Total Expense 630,374.12 864,647.06 -234,272.94

Net Ordinary Income -280,029.06 -778,388.92 498,359.86

Net Income -280,029.06 -778,388.92 498,359.86
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Restricted Cash Accounts
COVID-19
Deposit 09/08/2023 Loan pmt 721.53
Deposit 09/14/2023 Loan pmts 588.61

Total COVID-19 1,310.14

Community- Facade Improvement
Deposit 09/08/2023 Loan Pmt 540.73

Total Community- Facade Improvement 540.73

USDA Funds
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4)

Deposit 09/08/2023 Loan Pmt 754.16
Deposit 09/14/2023 Loan pmt 1,012.45
Deposit 09/19/2023 Loan pmt 250.00
Deposit 09/28/2023 Loan pmt 572.36

Total TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 2,588.97

TSB- RBEG
Deposit 09/14/2023 Loan Pmt 809.96

Total TSB- RBEG 809.96

Total USDA Funds 3,398.93

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 5,249.80

Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
TSB-Owego Gardens
Deposit 09/28/2023 PILOT - V&S and FedEx/Nichols Cross Dock 175,819.62

Total TSB-Owego Gardens 175,819.62

Total Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc 175,819.62

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB- checking
Check 09/06/2023 7112 LeeAnn Tinney Sep 2023 Professional Services -2,125.00
Check 09/06/2023 7113 BiziLife LLC Aug social media -545.70
Check 09/06/2023 7114 Tioga County IT Inv 5242 July Wireless -37.99
Check 09/06/2023 7115 Christine Curtis HSA September -150.00
Deposit 09/08/2023 July RJ Corman 3016.20 & Railroad Ins Refund 21013.43 24,029.63
Check 09/13/2023 7116 Christine E Curtis Pay Period:  8/27/2023-9/9/2023 -1,668.16
Check 09/19/2023 7117 Thomas, Collison & Meagher Mar 2023 -4,879.40
Deposit 09/19/2023 Arteast Place - 37-41 Lake St Owego - Sales Tax Exemption App Fee 250.00
Check 09/27/2023 7118 Christine E Curtis Pay Period:  9/10/2023-9/23/2023 -1,761.42
Check 09/27/2023 7119 Franklin Templeton Sep 2023 Simple IRA - C. Curtis -185.30
Check 09/28/2023 7120 Excellus Health Plan Oct 2023 Inv#36528923 -543.30
Check 09/28/2023 7121 Factual Data Inv 4136417 Customer No 837909996 -13.25
Deposit 09/28/2023 2023 Leases - Peyper Fields/Glamping & Spook Hill Farm 644.15

Total TSB- checking 13,014.26

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 13,014.26

TOTAL 194,083.68
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